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11.2 - 20241307 - Development Application for Development Permit for Material

Change of Use - Childcare Centre - 25-27 Parker Road, Cannonvale - 10SP332202 -
Parker Road Investments Pty Ltd

MEETING DETAILS: Ordinary Council Meeting - Wednesday 30 July 2025
AUTHOR: Planner
AUTHORISING OFFICER: Director Regional Strategy and Planning

PURPOSE

To present the assessment of the development application for a Childcare centre at 25-27
Parker Road Cannonvale and seek Council’s determination.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The application is for a Childcare centre in the Low density residential zone. The proposal
consists of a single storey building with two outdoor play areas for children, accommodating
up to 104 children and 21 staff. A Childcare centre is code assessable within the Low density
residential zone and the proposal complies with the purpose and overall outcomes of the
zone.

The subject site is well located to service the Cannonvale and Cannon Valley catchments
and is close to the major commercial centre of Cannonvale, which is a major employment
node. The key matters for consideration by Council in approving the development is the
capacity of Parker Road and onsite car parking.

Parker Road is classified as an Urban Collector Road which will function at 3,000 vehicle
movements per day as per Development Manual when all approved residential allotments
along Parker Road are completed. The development will increase the use of Parker Road by
309 vehicles per day which will exceed its threshold capacity. A Traffic Impact Assessment
has been submitted to support the proposal and has found that the capacity of Parker Road
based on Austroads standards is approximately 864 passenger cars per hour per lane. The
assessment concluded that the projected peak hour flow created by the proposed Childcare
centre will not exceed the capacity of Abell Road-Parker Road sections and the proposed
onsite parking arrangements will ensure no vehicle queuing or disruption on Parker Road.

The acceptable outcomes of the Planning Scheme require 2 spaces for every 4 children in
attendance plus 1 per employee, resulting in 73 car parking spaces required. The 73
carparks have not been provided and as such the acceptable outcome has not been
achieved.

The applicant has proposed 51 car parking spaces. The parking layout has been designed
such that six parking bays are provided for pick up and drop off, eight parking spaces along
the northern boundary are dedicated for staff, the queuing length on-site is adequate for up
to five vehicles and an additional 45 parking spaces are provided for both staff and visitors.
Considering the nature of the business, with car parking demand only high at peak periods,
as well as having dedicated parking for staff, on-site queuing provision and turnover of short-
term bays, the proposed on-site parking is sufficient to meet the operational needs of the
development and satisfy performance outcomes.

Therefore, the development achieves compliance with the Transport and parking code.
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The application is being considered by Council as the proposed development will take traffic
volumes along Parker Road to more than 3000 vpd which is above the development manual
standard.

The proposal is recommended for approval, subject to reasonable and relevant conditions.

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION

That Council approve the application for Development Application for Development Permit
for Material Change of Use for Child Care Centre, made by Parker Road Investments Pty Ltd
As TTE, on L: 10 SP: 332202 and located at 25-27 Parker Road Cannonvale, subject to the
conditions outlined in Attachment 11.2.4.

BACKGROUND

The application was not lodged following any compliance action from Council.

DISCUSSION/CURRENT ISSUE

The application is code assessable against the Whitsunday Regional Council Planning
Scheme 2017. It is found that the proposal is consistent with overall outcomes of the
following development codes:

¢ Child care centre code, where the premises is located within residential communities
and close to a major employment node; and

e Transport and parking code, where the capacity of Abell Road-Parker Road and the
provision of on-site parking operate in a safe and efficient manner especially during
peak hours.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The application fee has been paid in full.
The development attracts infrastructure charges of $127,755.18.

CONSULTATION/ENGAGEMENT
Manager Development Assessment
Development Engineer

Environment Officer

STATUTORY/COMPLIANCE MATTERS

Planning Act 2016
Whitsunday Regional Council Planning Scheme 2017

RISK ASSESSMENT/DEADLINES

The decision may be appealed in the Planning & Environment Court of Queensland

STRATEGIC IMPACTS

Corporate Plan 2022-2026 Development Services objective 4.
Process all statutory applications within statutory timeframes.
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ATTACHMENTS

Regional Plan [11.2.1 - 1 page]

Locality Plan [11.2.2 - 1 page]

Planning Assessment Report [11.2.3 - 6 pages]
Conditions of Approval [11.2.4 - 8 pages]

Plans of Development [11.2.5 - 8 pages]
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Attachment 11.2.3 Planning Assessment Report

PLANNING ASSESSMENT REPORT
Council has received the following Development Application, which has been assessed
against the provisions of the relevant legislation as reported below.

1. Application Summary
Proposal: Development Application for Development Permit for Material
Change of Use for Child Care Centre
Landowner Parker Road Investments Pty Ltd As TTE
Property Address: 25-27 Parker Road, Cannonvale
Property Description: L: 10 SP: 332202
Area of Site: 4595m?
Planning Scheme Zone: Low density residential zone
Level of assessment Code assessment
Overlays: Acid sulfate soils overlay
Bushfire hazard overlay
Building heights overlay
Biodiversity, waterways and wetlands overlay
Flood hazard overlay
Landslide hazard overlay
Existing Use: Vacant land
Existing Approvals: NIL
Public Notification: NIL
Submissions received: NIL
State referrals: NIL
Infrastructure charges: NIL

2. Site Description

The subject premises is relatively flat and cleared of all vegetation. The site is located
among other low density residential allotments on Parker Road. The adjoining property
to the west is a vacant residential lot. To the east of the property is the Whitsunday
Lakes Park and Waite Creek. The land is currently vacant.

Proposal Details

The proposal is for a Child care centre with a Gross Floor Area of (GFA) of 941.7m? and
dedicated children outdoor area of 1447.7m?2. A total of 51 car parking spaces including
six short term parking bays will be provided. The proposed Child care centre can
accommodate up to 104 children and 21 staff.

Planning Assessment

The application has been assessed against the relevant provisions of the Planning Act,
2016 and the Whitsunday Regional Council Planning Scheme, 2017. The proposal is
generally in accordance with the Planning Scheme and is recommended for approval in
accordance with the drawings and documents submitted, subject to reasonable and
relevant conditions (Attachment 4).
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4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

State Assessment and Referral Agency (SARA)
The application was not referrable.

State Planning Policy — July 2017

The State Planning Policy (SPP) includes interim development assessment
requirements to ensure that State interests are appropriately considered by local
government when assessing development applications where the most recent SPP has
been reflected in the Whitsunday Regional Council Planning Scheme, in particular Part
2 of State Planning Provisions. The most recent SPP has been reflected in the
Whitsunday Regional Council Planning Scheme, in particular Part 2 of State Planning
Provisions.

Mackay Isaac and Whitsunday Regional Plan — February 2012

The Mackay, Isaac and Whitsunday Regional Plan was established to provide the vision
and direction for the region to 2031. The plan provides certainty about where the region
is heading in the future and provides the framework to respond to the challenges and
opportunities which may arise.

The Desired Regional Outcomes of the Plan are high level outcomes for development in
the region and the proposal generally achieves all applicable outcomes.

Whitsunday Regional Council Planning Scheme, 2017
4.4.1. Strategic Framework
The Strategic Framework is not applicable in Code Assessable development.

4.4.2. Overlay Codes

Acid sulfate soils overlay

The premises is subjected to the acid sulfate soils overlay. Conditions of approval have
been imposed required in the event acid sulfate soils are encountered they are
managed in accordance with the Queensland Government requirements.

Bushfire hazard overlay

The front of the premises is mapped as potential impact buffer. The site and its vicinity
are cleared of vegetation. There is a fire hydrant within the vicinity of the premises for
fire fighting purposes.

Building heights overlay
The proposed building is a single storey and therefore will not exceed the building
height limit.

Biodiversity, waterways and wetlands overlay

There are no ecological values for the site. It is noted that the vegetation on the
watercourse currently has low ecological value, however Council is currently
revegetating the adjoining creek within the vicinity of the site.

Flood hazard overlay
The premises is subjected to low, medium and high flood hazard given its proximity to
the Waite Creek. Whilst there are no specific requirements to address the existing flood
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hazard, the applicant has consented to construct a flood levee berm or wall along the
southern and eastern boundary of the lot under operational works.

Landslide hazard overlay

There is moderate landslide hazard located along the front of the premises. The
proposed building will be sited outside of the overlay mapping and therefore complies
with the code.

4.4.3. Zone Code

Low density residential zone

The zone allows for limited Community activities such as a Child care centre. The
proposed development will directly support the child care needs of the immediate
residential community, given there are no other Child care centres within the
Whitsunday Lakes catchment. The proposed operation is at a scale appropriate for the
size of the site. The single storey building is relatively small in scale which is compatible
with the surrounding residential character. The development has responded to the
potential to cause amenity disruptions with the activity occurring more than 20m from
existing residences on the front and side boundary and the provision of acoustic
fencing.

4.4.4. Development Codes

Child care centre code

The proposed development does not meet the requirements of Acceptable Outcome 1.1
or Performance Outcome 1 given that the proposed Child care centre is not located
within 400m of, or is integrated with, another compatible Community activity. However,
the site is located centrally in Cannonvale and highly accessible to the Whitsunday
Lakes community. The site is also 700m away from Cannonvale’s major commercial
area and employment node. The proposed Child care centre therefore achieves Overall
Outcome (b), which states Child care centres are conveniently located close to
residential communities or major employment nodes.

The premises is located fronting Parker Road and is not affected by soil, air or noise
contamination and nuisances. Although the site has a slope of more than 10% and is
irregularly shaped, the building and Child care activities areas are sited to avoid the
sloping area at the front of the premises. The Child care centre has been designed such
that the sloping area will be established for car parking.

All buildings, structures and outdoor play areas are setback 3m from the boundaries. A
2m high acoustic fence has been conditioned along all site boundaries that have
outdoor child play activities. A plan of the fencing will be provided at operational works
stage.

Conditions of approval will ensure the development is connected to reticulated water
and sewer. Adequate set down and pick up area will be provided conveniently along the
front of the building.

Healthy waters code
The development will be provided with an internal stormwater system to meet the water
quality objectives as per the WRC Stormwater Quality Guidelines.

Infrastructure code
The site is connected to Council’s reticulated sewer and water infrastructure. The
proposal is required to upgrade the existing water connection under operational works.
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The internal stormwater system will be designed so that runoff will be collected towards
the lawful point of discharge at Waite Creek.

Landscaping code
Landscaping will cover 37.5% of the site. The landscaping includes a minimum of 2m

low planting along the shared boundary with the northern adjoining allotment.

Transport and parking code

The proposed development does not meet the requirements of AO9.2 and PO9 given
that the proposed use will exceed the requirements for an Urban Collector Road under
Table D1.1 of the Whitsunday Regional Council Development Manual.

The development site will be accessed via Parker Road which is classified as an Urban
Collector Road under Council's Road Register. According to Table D1.1 of the
Whitsunday Regional Council Development Manual, Urban Collector Roads are
planned to accommodate up to 3,000 vehicles per day (VPD). The threshold will be met
when all approved future residential allotments along Parker Road are completed. Each
lot has a standard generation rate of 10 VPD resulting in a 3,000 VPD.

The proposed Child care centre is designed to accommodate up to 104 children which
is expected to generate an additional 309 VPD (based on 2.97 VPD per child, as
referenced in the Transport for NSW Guide to Traffic Impact Assessment). This brings
the estimated future volume on Parker Road to approximately 3,309 VPD, representing
a 10.3 percent increase above the nominal threshold outlined in the Development
Manual. It is also noted that traffic count data from 2021 recorded a daily volume of
1,746 VPD, equating to approximately 58.2% of the 3,000 VPD. However, at that time,
not all lots along Parker Road had been developed or approved, meaning the road had
not reached its full planned service level.

The applicant has provided a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) Report. The report has
demonstrated that the practical capacity of Parker Road based on Austroads guidance
(AGTMO03-20) is approximately 864 passenger cars per hour per lane (pc/h/In). It has
stated that:

e the development will not alter the Level of Service at the Abell Road—Parker
Road roundabout and will continue to operate within acceptable performance
limits under the proposed traffic scenario;

e Parker Road retains sufficient operational capacity

e Peak hour traffic remains well within Austroads’ midblock capacity guidelines;
and

¢ On-site traffic is managed internally to avoid external impacts.

An internal review carried out was based on a conservative assumption that if 15
percent of daily traffic occurs during the peak hour, the projected peak hour flow for the
proposed childcare centre is approximately 250 pc/h/In which will not exceed the
capacity of the Abell Road-Parker Road sections (midblock capacity for a two-lane, 7.5-
metre-wide collector road). In addition, pick-up and drop-off activity will occur entirely
within the development site which is supported by adequate on-site parking and traffic
treatments to ensure that queuing or disruption on Parker Road is unlikely to occur. The
proposal is therefore considered to meet the overall outcomes of the Transport and
Parking Code.

In relation to on-site parking, the proposed Child care centre will also accommodate 21

staff and therefore triggers a total on-site parking requirement of 73 car parking spaces
in accordance with Table 9.4.8.3.3 Minimum on-site parking requirements. The
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applicant proposed a total of 51 on-site car parking spaces, where six out the 51 spaces
are used as short-term parking bays for pick-up and drop-off. All parking areas and
internal circulation roads to be designed and constructed in accordance with AS 2890. It
is noted that Council’'s car parking rate for a Child care facility is considerably higher
than all other local governments in Queensland who utilise a rate at half that of Council.
The reason for such is unclear. However notwithstanding, to address the shortfall in on-
site parking, the applicant proposes the following measures:

1. Parking spaces 25 to 32, located along the northern boundary of the site, will be
designated for staff parking only. Staff arrival and departure times are scheduled
outside of the AM and PM peak client movement periods, ensuring that vehicles
parked in these spaces do not obstruct the internal aisle or interfere with
circulation during busy times.

2. The site layout allows for approximately 34 metres of queuing length on-site prior
to the short-term parking bays, which can accommodate up to five vehicles. This
queuing space will reduce pressure at the site access point and help manage
inbound vehicle flow during peak periods.

3. In addition to staff and short-term spaces, there are 24 standard parking bays
available on-site for visitor use throughout the day. It is expected that parents are
not long-term parking users as on-site parking will occur in infrequent and in
limited circumstances.

Given the combination of dedicated staff parking, on-site queuing provision, and cycling
turnover of short-term bays, the proposed parking layout is expected to operate
efficiently. These measures ensure that vehicle queuing on Parker Road will be
avoided, and that the available on-site parking is sufficient to meet the operational
needs of the development.

The proposal therefore will operate at an acceptable standard in a safe and efficient
manner and provides reasonable on-site parking requirements which achieves
compliance with the Overall Outcomes of the code.

5. Public Submissions
Not applicable in Code Assessable development.

6. Infrastructure Charges
6.1. Adopted Infrastructure Charges Resolution
The following is a breakdown on the Infrastructure Charges for the development:

Adopted Charge
Type of Development Demand
Development Category Unit & Qty Charge Rate Adopted Charge
MCU Educational 941.7m2 | $172.25 per m? $162,207.83
facility of GFA

Total Adopted Charge $162,207.83

Credit
Type of Development Demand . .
Development Category Unit & Qty Charge Rate | Discount | Total Credit
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MCU - existing | Residential — 3 $34,452.65 100% $34,452.65
lawful use or more
bedroom
dwelling house
Total Credit $34,452.65

Total Charge

$127,755.18
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Attachment 11.2.4 Conditions of Approval

1.0 ADMINISTRATION

1.1

The approved development must be completed and

with the approved drawings and documents:

maintained generally in accordance

Plan/Document Name Prepared By Plan Number Dated
Cover Sheet Architectural Lot 10 Parker 04/2025
Nature Road,
Cannonvale, QLD
Site Plan (Annotated in red) Architectural Lot 10 Parker 07/07/2025
Nature Road,
Cannonvale, QLD
A04.01 -1
Ground Floor Plan Architectural Lot 10 Parker 04/2025
Nature Road,
Cannonvale, QLD
A04.01
Roof Plan Architectural Lot 10 Parker 04/2025
Nature Road,
Cannonvale, QLD
A04.01
West Elevation, South | Architectural Lot 10 Parker 04/2025
Elevation, East Elevation Nature Road,
Cannonvale, QLD
A01.02
West Street Elevation, South | Architectural Lot 10 Parker 04/2025
Street (Creek) Elevation Nature Road,
Cannonvale, QLD
A01.02
3D Render Architectural Lot 10 Parker 04/2025
Nature Road,
Cannonvale, QLD
Contour and Detail Plan Vision Surveys 24332-CS01 27/03/2024
Sheet 1 of 1 Rev.
A
Engineering Report Northern WPDO0004_Eng 22/11/2024
Consulting Rev. A
Engineers
RE: Proposed Child Care | Northern WPDO0004:BB 22/05/2025
Centre at 25-27 Parker Road, | Consulting
Cannonvale - Information | Engineers
Request in Relation to
Development Application MCU
20241307
WRC Biodiversity, waterways | Wynne Planning | NIL 18/11/2024
and wetlands overlay & Development
Pty Ltd
Bushfire Hazard Assessment — | Wynne Planning | NIL 14/11/2024

MCU - Child Care Centre —

& Development
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1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.3

2.4

Whitsunday Regional Council | Pty Ltd

Landscaping Plan Wynne Planning | 2025WRC052 09/04/2025
& Development Sheet 1 of 4
Pty Ltd

Landscaping Plan Wynne Planning | 2025WRC052 09/04/2025
& Development Sheet 2 of 4
Pty Ltd

Landscaping Plan Wynne Planning | 2025WRC052 09/04/2025
& Development Sheet 3 of 4
Pty Ltd

Landscaping Plan Wynne Planning | 2025WRC052 09/04/2025
& Development Sheet 4 of 4
Pty Ltd

The following further development permits are required prior to commencement of work on
site or commencement of the use:

a) Operational Works:

i.  Sewerage infrastructure;

ii. Water infrastructure;

iii.  Earthworks;

iv.  Access and Parking;

V. Stormwater; and

Vi. Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control.
b) Building Works.
c) Plumbing and Drainage Works

All Operational Works, Plumbing and Drainage Works Development Permits must be
obtained prior to the issue of a Building Works Development Permit.

Where a discrepancy or conflict exists between the written conditions of this approval and
the approved plans, the requirements of the written condition(s) will prevail.

All conditions of this approval must be complied with in full to Council’s satisfaction prior to
the commencement of the use.

The applicant shall demonstrate and provide evidence that compliance with all conditions
of this development approval and any other subsequent development approvals as a result
of this development approval have been complied with at the time of sealing the survey
plan or commencement of the use, whichever is the sooner.

CLEARING, LANDSCAPING AND FENCING
Any vegetation removed must be disposed of to the requirements of the Council.
Transplanting, chipping or removal from site are the preferred solutions.

All vegetative waste cleared as part of the development of the site is to be either:
a) stored neatly on site and shredded within sixty (60) days of clearing; or
b) removed off the site to an approved disposal location.

Prior to commencement of use on the site, a 2m high acoustic fencing is constructed along
all boundaries, and internal boundary to the car parking area, that adjoins child play
activities.

With the first operational works application a detailed acoustic fencing plan is to be
provided.
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3.0
3.1

3.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.7
5.0
5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.0
6.1

BUILDING
Building and landscaping materials are not to be highly reflective, or likely to create glare,
or slippery or otherwise hazardous conditions.

Buildings are to be finished with external building materials and colours to reduce scale
and bulk.

EARTHWORKS
Prior to commencement of any work on site an Operational Works development permit
must be obtained in relation to Earthworks.

Any application for Operational Works (Earthworks) must be accompanied by engineering
design drawings demonstrating compliance with the recommendations of the Geotechnical
and Civil site report for the site. All earthworks are to be placed, trimmed and compacted
as a minimum to standards identified in AS3798. Compaction test results are to be
submitted to Council for tis records.

Prior to commencement of use on the site, the owner must lodge with Council, a
geotechnical engineer’s certification (by an experienced and qualified geotechnical
engineer). The certification must be addressed to Council and must certify that the works
have been constructed according to the Level 1 Earthworks requirements identified in
AS3798.

During and at the completion of the excavation and filling of the site the applicants
Civil/Geotechnical Engineer shall supervise, and at the completion, certify that the work
carried out on site has meet the design intent and provide evidence that the finished work
will not cause adverse impact on adjoining property and will be stable over the long term.

All cutffill batter slopes created as a result of earthworks carried out on the site are to be
protected and retained. Any retaining structure, necessary as a result of works on the site
must be designed, supervised and certified by a Registered Professional Engineer of
Queensland prior to signing of the Survey Plan.

Any retaining structure must not be located within road reserve.
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE

A Development Permit for Operational Works (Water Infrastructure) must be obtained prior
to commencement of work on site.

Any application for Operational Works (Water Infrastructure) must be accompanied by
engineering design drawings, and certifications of the design, demonstrating compliance
with Council’s Development Manual (current at the time of development) and this Decision
Notice.

The development must be connected to Council’'s water network prior to commencement
of the use.

All water infrastructure must be designed and constructed in accordance with Council’s
Whitsunday Regional Council Development Manual (or equivalent replacement document
current at the time of development) prior to signing of the survey plans.

Prior to commencement of use on the site, the applicant must lodge with Council a civil
engineer's design and construction certification (by an experienced and qualified
engineer). The certification must be addressed to Council and must certify that all Water
Infrastructure works have been designed and constructed according to the conditions of
this Decision Notice and Council’s Development Manual.

SEWERAGE INFRASTRUCTURE

The development must be connected to Council’'s sewerage network prior to
commencement of the use.
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6.2

6.3

7.0
7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.10

7.11

8.0
8.1

8.2

8.3

All sewerage infrastructure must be designed and constructed in accordance with
Council's Whitsunday Regional Council Development Manual prior to commencement of
the use.

Prior to commencement of use on the site, the applicant must lodge with Council, a civil
engineer's design and construction certification (by an experienced and qualified
engineer). The certification must be addressed to Council and must certify that all Sewer
Infrastructure works have been designed and constructed according to the conditions of
this Decision Notice and Councils Development Manual.

ACCESS AND PARKING

Prior to commencement of any work on site an Operational Works development permit
must be obtained in relation to Access and Parking.

Any application for Operational Works (Access and Parking) must be accompanied by
detailed engineering drawings demonstrating compliance with Council's Development
Manual (current at the time of development), Australian Standard AS2890, AS1428 and
this Decision Notice.

A minimum of 51 car parking spaces must be provided on site prior to commencement of
the use.

Prior to commencement of use, the parking bays 25 to 32 as noted on Architectural Nature
— Site Plan must be nominated to staff parking only. Clear signs or marking must be
installed to identify the parking bays for Staff only.

All internal accesses, driveways, circulation roads, aisles, parking bays and manoeuvring
areas are to be provided generally as indicated on Architectural Nature — Site Plan and
constructed so as to comply with the criteria described in Councils Development Manual,
AS2890 and AS1428.

All driveways must be constructed prior to commencement of use and maintained
thereafter to the requirements of Council.

Prior to commencement of use on the site, the applicant must lodge with Council, a civil
RPEQ engineer's design and construction certification. The certification must be
addressed to Council and must certify that all internal accesses, driveways, circulation
roads, aisles, parking bays and manoeuvring areas comply with the requirements of the
Whitsunday Regional Council Development Manual, AS2890 and AS1428.

A Road Works permit must be obtained prior to commencement of work for the external
access on site.

The external access must be constructed in accordance with the Approved Road Works
permit.

STORMWATER AND FLOODING

Prior to commencement of any work on site an Operational Works development permit
must be obtained in relation to Stormwater Drainage.

Any application for Operational Works (Stormwater) must be accompanied by engineering
design drawings, including calculations and certifications of the design, demonstrating
compliance with Queensland Urban Drainage Manual current at the time of development,
Council's Development Manual (current at the time of development) and this Decision
Notice.

The applicant must demonstrate that the developed flows from the land drain to a lawful
point of discharge. Natural and Developed Flows from adjoining properties are to be
managed through the site and discharged to a lawful point of discharge. Easements will be
required over any land to accommodate the flows.

This is page 456 of the Agenda of Council's Ordinary Council Meeting - 30 July 2025



Attachment 11.2.4 Conditions of Approval

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

9.0
9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

All stormwater drainage works must be designed and constructed in accordance with the
Queensland Urban Drainage Manual current at the time of development and Council’'s
Development Manual (or equivalent replacement document current at the time of
development).

All site works must be undertaken to ensure that there is no increase in flood levels and/or
flood frequency at any locations where existing landowners and/or users are adversely
affected by waterway flooding for all events up to and including Q100.

The stormwater design is to provide for the developed flows from the site to be piped to a
Legal Point of discharge.

The allotment must be designed to be self-draining and flood free for all levels of immunity
up to and including Q100.

An inter-allotment drainage system must be provided to all allotments where any part of
the allotment falls away from the frontage of the roadway or the mid-block finished surface
level is less than 600mm above the channel level along the frontage kerb and channel.
Easements must be provided over inter-allotment systems. The design criteria shall be in
accordance with QUDM and Council’s Standard.

Stormwater for the development must include gross pollutant traps, or other appropriate
water quality measures, within the system adequate to ensure stormwater from the site
must not cause measurable levels of water pollutants in the receiving waters to fall outside
the acceptable ranges specified in the ‘Australian Water Quality Guidelines for Fresh and
Marine Waters’, ANZECC 2000.

Prior to commencement of use on the site, the owner must lodge with Council, a civil
engineer's design and construction certification (by an experienced and qualified
engineer). The certification must be addressed to Council and must certify that the Roof
and Allotment/ Stormwater Drainage works have been constructed in accordance with the
requirements of Queensland Urban Drainage Manual current at the time of development,
Councils Development Manual (current at the time of development) and this Decision
Notice and will not cause adverse effects to adjoining or downstream properties or
infrastructure.

Prior to commencement of use, a flood levee berm or wall must be constructed along the
Southern and Eastern Boundary of the Lot 10 SP332202 to the RL15.7m AHD or higher.
The berm or wall is to be constructed at no cost to Whitsunday Regional Council.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLAN (EMP)

A Development Permit for Operational Works (Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control)
must be obtained prior to commencement of work on site.

The plan must be prepared in accordance with requirements of the Whitsunday Regional
Council Development Manual and the Best Practice Erosion & Sediment Control —
November 2008 (IECA White Book) and the requirements of the Environmental Protection
Act.

The strategy of the plan must be implemented and maintained for the duration of the
operational and building works, and until exposed soil areas are permanently stabilised
(e.g. turfed, concreted).

Discharges of water pollutants, wastewater or stormwater from the site must not cause
measurable levels of water pollutants in the receiving waters to fall outside the acceptable
ranges specified in the ‘Australian Water Quality Guidelines for Fresh and Marine Waters’,
ANZECC 2000.

No visible emissions of dust must occur beyond the boundaries of the site during
earthworks and construction activities on the site. If, at any time during the earthworks and
construction activities the dust emissions exceed the levels specified above, all dust
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